

467       Oral Answers [ 26 NOV. 1959 ] to Questions 468-

RAJYA SABHA
Thursday, the 26th November,    1959/  j the 5th

Agrahayana,  1881   (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR.
CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO   QUESTIONS

*125. [The questioner (Shri T. S.
Pattabiraman) was absent. For answer, vide col.
512 infra.]

MEETING OF THE CHAIRMEN OF THE
DEVELOPMENT COUNCILS

*126. SHRI S. PANIGRAHI: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-TOY be pleased to state:

(a)' whether it is a fact that a meeting of the Chairmen of the Development Councils was held on the 25th September, 1959; and

(b) .if so, what are the details of t-e subjects discussed and the decision arrived at in the meeting?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY <SHRI
MANUBHAI SHAH) :   (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Apart from a general discussion on the work done by Development Councils so far suggestions were also made to make these Councils more effective in their working.

SHRI S. PANIGRAHI: May I know, Sir, the steps that have been taken or that are going to be taken in respect <»f export promotion?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Sir, as the House is aware, there are Export Promotion Councils being established lor different groups of industries, and in most of the cases the Development Councils also are appointing their own sub-committees for export promotion.

SHRI S. PANIGRAHI: May I know, Sir, the classes of industries     which are going to be
covered for this pur-   j pose, according to the
decision of the Development Council?
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SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: If the hon.
Member refers to the 16 Development Councils which have been notified, he will find that they are for different industries—
chemicals, engineering, transport, etc.

SHRI S.. PANIGRAHI: May I know, Sir, whether any discussion has taken place or any decision has been arrived at with regard to the maintenance of certain standards OF qualities of goods?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Well, Sir, that is one of the important functions of the Council, and they look into the quality requirements. Apart from this. Sir, certain Indian Standard Specifications are being worked out foi different commodities.

JThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Nawab Singh
Chauhan.

